
Please ask for Rachel Appleyard
Direct Line: 01246 34 5277
Email  committee.services@chesterfield.gov.uk

The Chair and Members of Cabinet

7 January 2019

Dear Councillor,

Please attend a meeting of the CABINET to be held on TUESDAY, 15 
JANUARY 2019 at 10.30 am in Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Rose Hill, 
Chesterfield, the agenda for which is set out below.

AGENDA

Part 1(Public Information)

1.   Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to items on the 
Agenda 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

3.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 6)

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 
18 December, 2018.

4.   Forward Plan 

Please follow the link below to view the latest Forward Plan.

Forward Plan

5.   Delegation Report (Pages 7 - 8)

Public Document Pack

http://chesterfield.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=134&RD=0&bcr=1


6.   Minutes of the Sheffield City Region Mayoral Combined Authority (Pages 
9 - 16)

To note the Minutes of the meeting of the Sheffield City Region Mayoral 
Combined Authority held 29 October, 2018.

Items Recommended to Cabinet via Cabinet Members

Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing and Cabinet Member for Homes 
and Customers

7.   Revised Corporate and Housing ASB Policies Following Stakeholder 
Consultation (Pages 17 - 60)

Cabinet Member for Homes and Customers

8.   Annual HRA Rent and Service Charge Setting (Pages 61 - 84)

Deputy Leader

9.   Collection Fund Revised Estimates 2018/19 (Pages 85 - 90)

Yours sincerely,

Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer



CABINET 18.12.18
1

CABINET

Tuesday, 18th December, 2018

Present:-

Councillor P Gilby (Chair)

Councillors Bagley
Blank
Brunt

Councillors T Gilby
Huckle
Ludlow

Non Voting 
Members

Catt Dickinson

*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme

76   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

No declarations of interest were received.  

77   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Diouf, J Innes 
and Serjeant.

78   MINUTES 

RESOLVED –

That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 4 December, 2018 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

79   FORWARD PLAN 

The Forward Plan for the four month period 1 December, 2018 to 31 
March, 2019 was reported for information.

*RESOLVED –

That the Forward Plan be noted.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



CABINET 18.12.18
2

80   CHESTERFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL’S RESPONSE TO THE HS2 
WORKING DRAFT ENVIRONMENTAL STATEMENT (WDES), AND 
THE WORKING DRAFT EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT (WDEIA) 

The HS2 Project Manager presented a report seeking approval for the 
Council’s proposed responses to HS2 Limited’s consultation on two 
working draft documents: the Environmental Statement (WDES) and the 
Equality Impact Assessment (WDEIA). 

The purpose of the consultation was to identify possible conflicts between 
the design, construction and operation of the line, and the areas and 
communities that the proposed HS2 railway line will come into contact 
with.

The responses to the consultation were largely supportive of the 
proposed HS2 project and focussed on three main areas: strategically 
important considerations, design and environmental considerations and 
issues which require further information from HS2 Ltd.

The Council’s responses to the WDES and WDEIA were attached as 
Appendices A and B of the officer’s report and would need to be 
submitted to HS2 Ltd by 21 December, 2018.

*RESOLVED –

1. That the draft responses to the HS2 Working Draft Environmental 
Statement and Working Draft Equality Impact Assessment, attached 
as Appendices A and B of the officer’s report, be approved and 
submitted to HS2 Limited by 21 December, 2018.

REASON FOR DECISIONS

To progress the HS2 Growth Strategy and safeguard the widest level of 
community interest.

81   GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET SUMMARY 

The Director of Finance and Resources submitted a report to update 
members on the development of the General Fund Revenue Budget 
Summary for 2019/20 and future years.

Page 4



CABINET 18.12.18
3

The latest revised budget for 2018/19 showed a projected breakeven 
position. The report attributed this to successfully applying for VAT 
exemption on sporting activities, increased interest on investments, and 
procurement savings with regards to gas and electricity suppliers and the 
refuse collection contract.

The report provided an update on the Medium Term Financial Forecast. 
The latest projected deficit for 2019/20 was £280k, increasing to £1.3m by 
2023/24. The deficit position for 2019/20 assumed savings from the ICT 
Transformation Programme of £250k; if these savings were not achieved 
this would have an adverse impact on the deficit.

The Director of Finance and Resources advised that, in advance of the 
final budget for 2019/20 being agreed by full Council on 27 February, 
2019, work would be undertaken between Cabinet Members and the 
Corporate Management Team to continue to identify further savings and 
income generation proposals.

*RESOLVED –

1. That the updated budget projections for 2018/19 and future years, 
as detailed in Appendix A of the officer’s report, be noted.

2. That work to refine the draft estimates and to identify further budget 
saving proposals be continued.

REASON FOR DECISIONS

To keep Members informed on the development of the budget proposals 
for 2019/20 and to provide an update on the medium term financial 
forecasts.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET DR 15.01.19
1

CABINET MEETING

15 January 2019

DELEGATION REPORT
                                                                                                                    

DECISIONS TAKEN BY LEAD MEMBERS

Cabinet Member for Town Centres and Visitor Economy

Decision 
Record No.

Subject Delegation 
Reference

Date of Decision

16/18/19 Modification of Off-Street 
Parking Places Order

TV260L 21 December 2018

Decision

1. That the Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager be authorised to 
agree the final plans and provisions for the car parks to be added to the 
order.

2. That the proposed changes to the 2014 Order (as amended) be made, 
subject to consideration of any unresolved representations by the Cabinet 
Member for Town Centres and Visitor Economy, following statutory 
consultation.

3. That the Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager be authorised to 
make the proposed changes to the 2014 Order providing there are no 
unresolved representations.

Reason for Decision

To ensure that the 2014 Order (as amended) is modified to reflect necessary 
changes to parking provision.

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



CABINET DR 15.01.19
2

Cabinet Member for Governance

Decision 
Record No.

Subject Delegation 
Reference

Date of Decision

17/18/19 Draft Mayoral Protocol GV000 21 December 2018

Decision

That the Mayoral Protocol be approved and implemented with immediate effect.

Reason for Decision

To clearly define the parameters for the Mayor and Civic Office to work within 
and provide a simple, easy to use reference guide.

Page 8



Page 1

Agenda Item 10

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



Page 2 Page 10



Page 3Page 11



Page 4 Page 12



Page 5Page 13



Page 6 Page 14



Page 7Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



For publication 

Approval of revised Corporate and Housing Anti-social 
Behaviour (ASB) Policies following stakeholder consultation 

(HW1100 and HC350)

For publication

1.0 Purpose of report

1.1 To seek approval from Members for the adoption of the 
revised Corporate Anti-social Behaviour Policy and Housing 
Services Anti-social Behaviour Policy following consultation 
with stakeholders.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That Members approve the adoption of the Corporate Anti-
social Behaviour Policy and Housing Services Anti-social 
Behaviour Policy.

2.2 That the new anti-social behaviour policies become 
operational from Monday 5 February 2019.

Meeting: Cabinet

Date: 15 January 2019

Cabinet portfolio: Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing
Cabinet Member for Homes and Customers 

Report by: Assistant Director (Housing)
Assistant Director (Health and Wellbeing)

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



2

2.3 That the Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing and Cabinet 
Member for Homes and Customers are given delegated 
authority to approve minor policy amendments between 
formal review periods. 

2.4 That a full review of the policies takes place after three years.

3.0 Background

3.1 Approval was given by Cabinet on 13 November 2018 for:

 the proposed changes to be made to the Corporate Anti-
social Behaviour Policy (Appendix 1) and Housing Services 
Anti-social Behaviour Policy (Appendix 2)

 the Assistant Director (Housing) and Assistant Director 
(Health and Wellbeing) to consult with stakeholders 
regarding the proposed changes

 a further report to be brought to Cabinet following the 
completion of the consultation process by no later than 
January 2019

4.0 Consultation

4.1 Copies of the current and revised policies and a summary of 
the changes were sent to the following external stakeholders 
with comments requested:

 65 Council tenants comprising volunteer “armchair 
consultees” along with people who had reported anti-social 
behaviour who had indicated their willingness to be 
involved in service improvements. A prize draw for £50 
shopping vouchers was offered in recognition of the 
amount of paperwork to read and comment on. 18 tenants 
responded.

Page 18



3

 the Tenant Challenge Panel

 the Derbyshire Constabulary

 the Derbyshire County Council Community Safety Unit 

 Derbyshire Law Centre

5.0 Outcome

The consultation responses and consequent changes to the 
draft policies are summarised at Appendix 3. The most 
significant points were:

 100% of the tenants who responded agreed with the 
proposed changes to the Corporate and Housing Anti-
social Behaviour Policies and found them informative.

 72% of the tenants who responded found the Corporate 
Anti-social Behaviour Policy easy to understand. 89% found 
the Housing Anti-social Behaviour Policy easy to 
understand.

 At the request of the Tenant Challenge Panel, a new 
paragraph was included in the Housing Anti-social 
Behaviour Policy to ensure that serious anti-social 
behaviour from the previous tenancy will be taken into 
account when re-letting the property (“sensitive lets”).

 At the request of the Derbyshire County Council 
Community Safety Unit, a new paragraph was included in 
both policies covering the storage, retention and deletion 
of data.

Page 19



4

5.0 Financial considerations 

5.1 There are no additional costs associated with the new 
proposed policies. Expenditure will continue to be met from 
existing Housing Revenue Account and General Fund budgets.

6.0 Risk management

6.1 The main risks associated with the revised policy are shown in 
the table below: 

Description of 
the Risk

Impact Likelihood
Mitigating 

Action
Impact Likelihood

Inappropriate 
or inadequate 
responses to 
ASB resulting 
in complaints 
by residents / 
adverse 
publicity / 
reputational 
damage

High Medium Updated policy Low Low

Legal 
challenges 
about working 
outside policy

High Medium Updated policy Low Low

Challenges 
about 
authority of 
specific posts 
to take legal 
action

High Medium Updated policy Low Low

Page 20



5

Description of 
the Risk

Impact Likelihood
Mitigating 

Action
Impact Likelihood

7.0 Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA)

7.1 A preliminary equalities impact assessment is attached at 
Appendix 4. 

8.0 Recommendations

8.1 That Members approve the adoption of the Corporate Anti-
social Behaviour Policy and Housing Services Anti-social 
Behaviour Policy.

8.2 That the new anti-social behaviour policies become operational 
from Monday 5 February 2019.

8.3 That the Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing and Cabinet 
Member for Housing are given delegated authority to approve 
minor policy amendments between formal review periods. 

8.4 That a full review of the concessions policy takes place after 
three years.

9.0 Reasons for recommendations

9.1 To take account of developments in anti-social behaviour 
characteristics, legislation and national and local priorities.

Page 21



6

Decision information

Key decision number 858
Wards affected ALL 

Document information

Report author Contact number/email
Michael Moore – 
Neighbourhoods 
Manager (Housing 
Services) 

michael.moore@chesterfield.gov.uk

Appendices to the report
Appendix 1 Final revised Corporate Anti-social Behaviour 

Policy
Appendix 2 Final revised Housing Services Anti-social 

Behaviour Policy 
Appendix 3 Summary of consultation responses
Appendix 4 Equality impact assessment

Page 22

mailto:michael.moore@chesterfield.gov.uk


 

 

APPENDIX 1 
 

 

CHESTERFIELD 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 

 

CORPORATE ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR POLICY 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5 February 2019 
  

Page 23



 

 

 Contents 
 

 

Page 
 

1 
 

Statement of policy 

1 
 

Policy aims 
 

1 
 

Partnership working 
 

2 
 

Promotion of tolerance 
 

2 
 

The role of the community 
 

2 
 

Employee authority 
 

2 
 

Definitions, responsibilities, powers, descriptions 
 

2 
 

Definition of anti-social behaviour 
 

3 
 

Powers and responsibilities 
 

4 
 

Our general approach 
 

4 
 

Putting victims first 
 

4 
 

Early intervention and prevention 
 

5 
 

Incremental approach 
 

5 
 

Evidence 
 

5 
 

Reporting anti-social behaviour 
 

6 
 

Safeguarding 
 

6 
 

Information exchange, retention, disclosure and publicity 
 

7 
 

Publicity 
 

7 
 

Protection of employees, councillors and contractors  
 

8 
 

Training 
 

8 
 

Policy implementation and update 
 

Page 24



1 

 

1 Statement of policy 
 

1.1 This policy sets out the council’s commitment to reducing anti-social 

behaviour. It suppo
[...]
ction or strategy could potentially have a negative impact on 
any of the above characteristics then a full EIA will be required.  
 

5. Should a full EIA be completed for this policy, project, service, function or strategy? 

� Yes No  

Please explain the reasons for this decision: 
 

 

P
age 59



       4

 

Section 6 – Knowledge management and publication 

 
Please note the draft EIA should be reviewed by the appropriate Service Manager and the Policy Service before 
WBR, Lead Member, Cabinet, Council reports are produced.  
 

Reviewed by Head of Service/Service Manager 
(health and wellbeing) 

Name: Ian Waller 

Date: DD/MM/YY 

Reviewed by Head of Service/Service Manager 
(housing services) 

Name: Alison Craig 

Date: DD/MM/YY 

Reviewed by Policy Service  
 

Name:  

Date: DD/MM/YY 

Final version of the EIA sent to Policy Service �  

Decision information sent to Policy Service �  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 60



For publication

Annual Housing Revenue Account Rent (HRA) and Service Charge 
Setting Review (HC000)

For publication 

1.0 Purpose of report

1.1 To set rent and service charge levels for 2019/20.

2.0 Recommendations

It is recommended that:

2.1 For 2019/20 individual social rents be set based on the 
current National Social Rent Policy, giving a cash rent 
decrease of 1.0% with effect from 1 April 2019. 

2.2 For 2019/20 and onwards, where a social rent property is re-
let to a new or transferring tenant the rent level be increased 
to the target rent for that property.

Meeting: Cabinet

Date: 15 January 2019

Cabinet portfolio: Cabinet Member for Homes and Customers

Report by: Assistant Director - Housing 
Director of Finance and Resources 

Page 61

Agenda Item 8



2.3 For 2019/20 individual affordable rents be set based on the 
current National Social Rent Policy, giving a cash rent decrease 
of 1.0% with effect from 1 April 2019.

2.4 For 2019/20 and onwards, where an affordable rent property 
is re-let to a new or transferring tenant the rent level be set by 
reference to 80% of the market rent for a similar property 
prevailing at the time of re-letting.

2.5 The true costs of delivering services should be passed onto 
tenants.  Therefore, service charges should be increased to 
ensure services break even. This was agreed by Cabinet 26 
January 2016. It is recommended that charges be reviewed 
and the following revised levels be agreed for:

a) Heating service charges (Sheltered Schemes) – recommend 
a charge of £17.60 per week (1 bed); £18.10 per week (2 
bed); £18.60 per week (3 bed)  

b) Garage rents – recommend a charge of £7.20 per week

c) Garage Sites – recommend a charge of £53.30 per annum 
(Shale); £67.00 per annum (Asphalt); £73.40 per annum 
(Other)

d) Tenants Metered Water Charges – recommend an average 
charge of £3.49 per week

e) Garden Assistance Scheme – recommend a charge of £3.54 
per week (Grass Cut only); £0.69 per week (Hedge Cut 
only); £4.23 per week (Grass and Hedge Cut)

f) Sheltered Scheme Service Charge – recommend a charge 
of £12.60 per week

g) Sheltered Scheme Careline and Support Charge – 
recommend a charge of £8.00 per week (for non-funded 
tenants) 

Page 62



h)  Careline Response – recommend a charge of £6.00 per 
week (Monitor and Response including equipment rental in 
Chesterfield for self-funded clients) 

i) Careline Response and Support Service – recommend a 
charge of £8.75 per week (Monitor, Response and support 
service including equipment rental for self-funded clients)

j) Careline monitoring service only – recommend a charge of 
£3.67 per week (available to customers in the Derbyshire 
Dales District) 

k) Support Service only – recommend a charge of £2.75 per 
week (within Chesterfield for self-funded clients)

l) Careline monitoring service only – recommend a charge of 
£1.75 per week (for other social landlords) 

m) Charges in respect of Community Rooms – no increase 
recommended

n)  Communal Staircase Cleaning – recommend a charge of 
£2.05 per week

o) Tenant Home Contents Insurance Premium Tax – no 
increase recommended 

2.6 That the Director of Finance and Resources, in consultation 
with the Assistant Director – Housing are given delegated 
authority to implement any variation of rent during the 
2019/20 financial year as necessary to take account of  the 
adjustments referred to at paragraph 3.15..

3.0 Report Detail 

Background

3.1 The council is required to keep a separate Account for its 
activities as a housing landlord.  This is called the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA).  The HRA is closely governed by the 

Page 63



Local Government and Housing Act 1989 and by 
Determinations made under this Act by DCLG.

3.2 As a consequence of the HRA self-financing regime, we are 
required to ensure that our HRA Business Plan is financially 
viable, delivers reasonable standards for tenants and 
maintains at least the minimum Decent Homes Standard.

3.3 Future investment in the Housing Service and the housing 
stock is largely funded through income from the properties 
and is therefore directly influenced by decisions on rent 
levels, additional borrowing or the use of cash reserves.

3.4 Social housing rents are set according to the Government’s 
National Social Rent Policy and the Welfare Reform and Work 
Act 2016.

3.5 In accordance with this legislation, from the 4 April 2016, 
Chesterfield Borough Council housing rents (social and 
affordable) for existing tenants have decreased by 1% 
annually from the chargeable rent for each individual 
property at the 8 July 2015.  The current policy specifies a 1% 
reduction in each year, the final reduction being in April 2019.  
Prior to April 2016, rents had been allowed to rise by RPI + 
0.5% and then for April 2015 only CPI + 1%.

3.6 In addition where a property is re-let during the financial year 
(and where it is not already at target rent), the new tenant’s 
rent level can continue to be increased to the target rent for 
that property. Th
[...]
for 
bad debt 
provision has 
been made 
within the HRA 
Business Plan for 
2018/19

High Medium/
High

Page 68



8.0 Recommendations

It is recommended that:

8.1 For 2019/20 individual social rents be set based on the 
current National Social Rent Policy, giving a cash rent 
decrease of 1.0% with effect from 1 April 2019. 

8.2 For 2019/20 and onwards, where a social rent property is re-
let to a new or transferring tenant the rent level be increased 
to the target rent for that property.

8.3 For 2019/20 individual affordable rents be set based on the 
current National Social Rent Policy, giving a cash rent 
decrease of 1.0% with effect from 1 April 2019.

8.4 For 2019/20 and onwards, where an affordable rent property 
is re-let to a new or transferring tenant the rent level be set by 
reference to 80% of the market rent for a similar property 
prevailing at the time of re-letting.

8.5 The true costs of delivering services should be passed onto 
tenants.  Therefore, service charges should be increased to 
ensure services break even. This was agreed by Cabinet 26 
January 2016. It is recommended that charges be reviewed 
and the following revised levels be agreed for:

a) Heating service charges (Sheltered Schemes) – recommend 
a charge of £17.60 per week (1 bed); £18.10 per week (2 
bed); £18.60 per week (3 bed)  

b) Garage rents – recommend a charge of £7.20 per week

c) Garage Sites – recommend a charge of £53.30 per annum 
(Shale); £67.00 per annum (Asphalt); £73.40 per annum 
(Other)

Page 69



d) Tenants Metered Water Charges – recommend an average 
charge of £3.49 per week

e) Garden Assistance Scheme – recommend a charge of £3.54 
per week (Grass Cut only); £0.69 per week (Hedge Cut 
only); £4.23 per week (Grass and Hedge Cut)

f) Sheltered Scheme Service Charge – recommend a charge 
of £12.60 per week

g) Sheltered Scheme Careline and Support Charge – 
recommend a charge of £8.00 per week (for non-funded 
tenants) 

h)  Careline Response – recommend a charge of £6.00 per 
week (Monitor and Response including equipment rental in 
Chesterfield for self-funded clients) 

i) Careline Response and Support Service – recommend a 
charge of £8.75 per week (Monitor, Response and support 
service including equipment rental for self-funded clients)

j) Careline monitoring service only – recommend a charge of 
£3.67 per week (available to customers in the Derbyshire 
Dales District) 

k) Support Service only – recommend a charge of £2.75 per 
week (within Chesterfield for self-funded clients)

l) Careline monitoring service only – recommend a charge of 
£1.75 per week (for other social landlords) 

m) Charges in respect of Community Rooms – no increase 
recommended

n)  Communal Staircase Cleaning – recommend a charge of 
£2.05 per week

o) Tenant Home Contents Insurance Premium Tax – no 
increase recommended 

Page 70



8.6 That the Director of Finance and Resources, in consultation 
with the Assistant Director – Housing are given delegated 
authority to implement any variation of rent during the 
2019/20 financial year as necessary  to take account of  the 
adjustments referred to at paragraph 3.15.

9.0 Reasons for recommendations

9.1 To enable the council to set the level of council house rents in 
accordance with Government guidelines.

9.2 To enable the council to set service charges for 2019/20 and 
to ensure that the cost of delivering services continues to 
break even.

9.3 To contribute to the council’s Corporate Priority ‘To improve 
the quality of life for local people’.

Page 71



Decision information

Key decision number 850
Wards affected ALL
Links to Council Plan 
priorities

‘To improve the quality of life for 
local people’ and ‘To provide 
value for money services’

Document information

Report author Contact number/email
Alison Craig 345156 / 

alison.craig@chesterfield.gov.uk
Background documents
These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a 
material extent when the report was prepared.
[...]
r week

9.5 Careline Response –For self-funded customers, it is proposed that the 
current weekly charge for the Careline Response service is increased by 
4.90% from £5.72 to £6.00 per week.  This service charge still remains 
low in comparison to neighbouring local authorities and other providers in 
this market.

Chesterfield Borough Council monitors a number of alarms in Derbyshire 
Dales.  Most of the alarms were provided by Dales Housing, and the 
service is monitor only (no response or falls recovery service is provided 
for these customers).  It is proposed that the current weekly charge for 
this monitoring service be increased by 4.90% from £3.50 to £3.67 per 
week.  

A number of agreements are also in place between the Council and 
Housing Associations in the Borough to monitor alarms.  It is proposed 
that the current weekly charge for Housing Association customers be 
increased by 6.06% from £1.65 to £1.75 per week.

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 79

dolbya
Text Box
                                                APPENDIX C



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



For Publication

Collection Fund Revised Estimates 2018/19 (J000)

For publication 

1.0 Purpose of report

1.1 To agree the revised estimate of the surplus or deficit on the 
Collection Fund for 2018/19 so that it can be shared amongst 
the major precepting authorities in 2019/20.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That the estimated deficit on the Council Tax of £27,135 be 
agreed and allocated to the major precepting authorities as 
detailed in Appendix A.

3.0 Background

3.1 The Local Government Finance Act 1992 requires Billing 
Authorities to calculate the estimated surplus or deficit on the 
Council Tax elements of the Collection Fund each year. 

Meeting: Cabinet

Date: 15th January 2019

Cabinet portfolio: Deputy Leader

Report by: Director of Finance & Resources

Page 85

Agenda Item 9



3.2 The Act prescribes that the estimated surplus or deficit should 
be allocated to the major precepting authorities in proportion 
to their precepts and that the major preceptors should then 
take it into account when calculating their Council Taxes for the 
following financial year.

4.0 Considerations

4.1 Council Tax Transactions

4.1.1 The estimate of Council Tax income for the year 
2018/19 is £49.7m. 

4.1.2 The accumulated bad debt provision has been 
estimated at £2,317,350.

4.1.3 In setting the Council Tax for 2018/19 it was originally 
estimated that there would be a surplus from the 
previous year of £523,799 to allocate.  However, at the 
end of 2017/18 the surplus was £477,672. The shortfall 
of £46,127 will be allocated in 2019/20.

4.1.4 The precepts on the fund in 2018/19 total £49.3m. 

4.1.5 The net result of all of the above items is to produce an 
estimated deficit of £27,135 on the Fund at 31st March 
2019. Appendix A shows how the deficit is to be shared 
between the major precepting authorities in 2019/20. 
The majority (74.20%) goes to the County Council. The 
Borough Council receives 10.21% of the deficit i.e. 
£2,770.

5.0 Legal and data protection implications

Page 86



5.1 The Local Government Finance Act 1992 requires Billing 
Authorities to calculate the estimated surplus or deficit on the 
Council Tax elements of the Collection Fund each year.

6.0 Alternative options

6.1 None.

7.0 Recommendations

7.1 That the estimated deficit on the Council Tax of £27,135 be 
agreed and allocated to the major precepting authorities as 
detailed in Appendix A.

8.0 Reasons for recommendations

8.1 To fulfil a statutory requirement and to feed into the budget 
setting process for 2019/20.

Page 87



Decision information

Key decision number 855
Wards affected All
Links to Council Plan 
priorities

To become financially self-
sufficient by 2020, so we can 
continue to deliver the 
services our Communities 
need.

Document information

Report author Contact number/email
Richard Staniforth 01246 345456

richard.staniforth@chesterfield.gov.uk

Background documents
These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a 
material extent when the report was prepared.

This must be made available to the public for up to 4 years.

Appendices to the report
Appendix A Revised Collection Fund Estimates 2018/19

Page 88

mailto:richard.staniforth@chesterfield.gov.uk


4

APPENDIX A

REVISED COLLECTION FUND ESTIMATES 2018/19

Council Tax
£

Surplus/(deficit) b/fwd 477,672

Income:
Gross Debit 49,700,000

Reduction/(increase) in bad debt provision (358,194)
49,341,806

49,819,478

Expenditure:
Parishes (434,068)

Chesterfield BC (4,654,209)

Derbyshire CC (36,986,068)

Derbyshire Fire & Rescue (2,173,459)
Police & Crime Commissioner for 
Derbyshire (5,598,809)

(49,846,613)

Estimated Surplus/(Deficit) (27,135)

Share of Surplus / (Deficit): % £
Chesterfield BC 10.21 (2,770)
Derbyshire CC 74.20 (20,135)

Derbyshire Fire & Rescue 4.36 (1,183)
Police & Crime Commissioner for 
Derbyshire 11.23 (3,047)

Total Surplus/(Deficit) 100% (27,135)

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Delegation Report
	6 Minutes of the Sheffield City Region Mayoral Combined Authority
	7 Revised Corporate and Housing ASB Policies Following Stakeholder Consultation
	Appendix 1 - Corporate ASB Policy 5 February 2019
	Appendix 2 - Housing Services ASB Policy 5 February 2019
	Appendix 3 - Summary Consultation Responses
	Appendix 4 - Preliminary EIA Form

	8 Annual HRA Rent and Service Charge Setting
	Appendix 1 for Annual HRA Rent and Service Charge Setting
	Appendix 2 for Annual HRA Rent and Service Charge Setting

	9 Collection Fund Revised Estimates 2018/19
	Appendix 1 for Collection Fund Revised Estimates 2018/19






Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 15.01.19
1

CABINET

Tuesday, 15th January, 2019

Present:-

Councillor P Gilby (Chair)

Councillors

Non-voting 
Members

Bagley
Blank
Brunt
A Diouf

Catt

Councillors T Gilby
Huckle
Ludlow
Serjeant

J Innes

*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme

82   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

No declarations of interest were received.  

83   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Dickinson.

84   MINUTES 

RESOLVED –

That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 18 December, 2018 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

85   FORWARD PLAN 

The Forward Plan for the four month period 1 February to 31 May, 2019 
was reported for information.

*RESOLVED –

That the Forward Plan be noted.



CABINET 15.01.19
2

86   DELEGATION REPORT 

Decisions taken by Cabinet Members during December, 2018 were 
reported. 

*RESOLVED – 

That the Delegation Report be noted. 

87   MINUTES OF THE SHEFFIELD CITY REGION MAYORAL COMBINED 
AUTHORITY 

Minutes of the meeting of the Sheffield City Region Combined Authority 
held on 29 October, 2018 were reported for information.

*RESOLVED – 

That the Minutes be noted. 

88   REVISED CORPORATE AND HOUSING ASB POLICIES FOLLOWING 
STAKEHOLDER CONSULTATION 

The Neighbourhoods Manager presented a report seeking approval for 
the adoption of a revised Corporate Anti-social Behaviour Policy and 
Housing Services Anti-social Behaviour Policy. 

Approval was given by Cabinet on 13 November, 2018 to begin a 
consultation on the draft policies. Copies of the consultation documents 
were provided to a group of council tenants, the Tenant Challenge Panel, 
Derbyshire Constabulary, Derbyshire County Council Community Safety 
Unit and Derbyshire Law Centre.

Following the consultation, amendments were made to the policies to 
include assurances that serious anti-social behaviour from a previous 
tenant would be taken into account when re-letting the property, to avoid 
neighbouring tenants suffering a similar experience again, and revisions 
to procedures for the storage, retention and deletion of data.

The summary of consultation responses along with the revised policies 
were attached as appendices to the officer’s report.



CABINET 15.01.19
3

*RESOLVED –

1. That the Corporate Anti-social Behaviour Policy and Housing 
Services Anti-social Behaviour Policy be approved and 
implemented from 5 February, 2019.

2. That the Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing and the Cabinet 
Member for Homes and Customers be granted delegated authority 
to approve minor policy amendments between formal review 
periods.

3. That a full review of the policies takes place after 3 years.

REASON FOR DECISIONS

To take account of developments in anti-social behaviour characteristics, 
legislation and national and local priorities.

89   ANNUAL HRA RENT AND SERVICE CHARGE SETTING 

The Assistant Director – Housing and the Director of Finance and 
Resources submitted a report recommending for approval Council house 
rent and service charge levels for 2019/20.

Pursuant to Minute No. 126 (Cabinet, 2016/17), from 1 April 2019 
onwards all Chesterfield Borough Council housing rents (social and 
affordable) will be reduced by 1%, which will result in an average actual 
decrease of £0.77 per week on a 52 week basis for tenants in 2019/20.

A detailed summary of the proposed service charge levels for 2019/20 
was attached at Appendix 1 to the officer’s report. It was noted that the 
proposed charges had been devised to ensure that all services break 
even on costs.

*RESOLVED –

1. That for 2019/20, approval be given to set individual social rents 
based on the current National Social Rent Policy, giving a cash rent 
decrease of 1% with effect from 1 April, 2019.



CABINET 15.01.19
4

2. That for 2019/20 onwards, approval be given to increase the rent 
level for a social rent property to the target rent, where the property 
is re-let to a new or transferring tenant.

3. That for 2019/20 onwards, approval be given to set individual 
affordable rents based on the current National Social Rent Policy, 
giving a cash rent decrease of 1% with effect from 1 April, 2019.

4. That for 2019/20 onwards, approval be given to set the rent level of 
an affordable rent property that is re-let to a new or transferring 
tenant, by reference to 80% of the market rent for a similar property 
prevailing at the time of re-letting.

5. That the revised levels of service charges, as set out in paragraph 
of the officer’s report, be approved.

6. That the Director of Finance and Resources, in consultation with the 
Assistant Director – Housing, be granted delegated authority to 
implement any variation of rent during the 2019/20 financial year as 
necessary to take account of the adjustments referred to in 
paragraph 3.15 of the officer’s report.

REASONS FOR DECISIONS

1. To enable the council to set the level of council house rents in 
accordance with Government guidelines.

2. To enable the council to set service charges for 2019/20 and to 
ensure that the cost of delivering services continues to break even.

3. To contribute to the council’s corporate priority ‘To improve the 
quality of life for local people’.

90   COLLECTION FUND REVISED ESTIMATES 2018/19 

The Director of Finance and Resources presented the Collection Fund 
revised estimates for 2018/19. An estimated deficit of £27,135 on the 
Council Tax elements of the Collection Fund was expected.

The report noted that the major precepting authorities would be able to 
take this deficit into account when setting their Council Tax precepts for 
the 2019/20 financial year.



CABINET 15.01.19
5

*RESOLVED –

That the estimated deficit on the Council Tax Collection Fund of £27,135 
be agreed and allocated to the major precepting authorities as outlined in 
Appendix A to the officer’s report.

REASON FOR DECISION

To fulfil a statutory requirement and to feed into the budget setting 
process for 2019/20.


